


Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
  

This Amendment (the "First Amendment") to the Agreement between the INDIANA 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (the "IEDC") and BLACK & 
VEATCH (the "Contractor").  

  
RECITALS  

WHEREAS, the IEDC and the Contractor previously entered into that certain Addendum, 
which commenced on January 1st, 2023 (the "Original Agreement");  

 
WHEREAS, the IEDC and the Contractor desire to amend the Original Agreement's term and 
consideration so that the Contractor may provide the IEDC with additional services;  

 
WHEREAS, the Original Agreement and this First Amendment shall hereinafter be referred to 
collectively as the "Agreement"; and  

  
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual promises, 
obligations, and stipulations contained in this Agreement, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

  
EFFECTIVE DATE  

1.     This First Amendment shall take effect on May 10, 2023 ("Effective Date").  

  
AMENDMENT  

2. Paragraph 3(A) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: 
 

3. CONSIDERATION 
(A) All services performed by the Contractor under this Agreement must be authorized by 
the IEDC and consistent with the description set forth in the Form Contract and Exhibit
A.  For the services provided hereunder, the Contractor shall be compensated in accordance 
with the budget, as more particularly described in the Form Contract and Exhibit A.  
Total remuneration under this Agreement shall not exceed $10,203,116 ( Agreement 
Amount  

3. The attached Exhibit A is attached and incorporated herein and attached hereto.  
 

4. The parties hereby agree that all other unamended terms and conditions set forth in the 
Agreement shall remain the same and shall remain in full force and effect following the 
Effective Date. All benefits, rights, obligations and responsibilities of the parties under 
the Agreement shall transfer and operate under this First Amendment and shall be 
construed and shall function as if the Agreement had remained in effect continuously but 
with the Amendment of the terms contained in this First Amendment.  

  
  



Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor and the IEDC have, through duly authorized 

representatives, entered into this First Amendment. The Parties, having read and understand the 

foregoing terms of this First Amendment, do by their respective signatures dated below hereby 

agree to the terms thereof. 

BLACK & VEATCH

_______________________________________

Signature 

_______________________________________

Printed Name and Position/Title 

Date: _______________________________________

INDIANA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, INC. 

David Rosenberg, Chief Operating Officer

(Digital Signature Stamp Below) 

STATE BUDGET AGENCY 

_______________________________________

Zachary Q. Jackson, Director

Date: _______________________________________

5.18.2023

{{Dte_es_:signer2:date}}

{{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}} on Behalf of









5.10.2023









































1.11.2023

























David Rosenberg

Chief Operating Officer

1.11.2023





11/15/2013 13 
 

objectives. The Program Manager will provide continuity to the Program and will attend the 
meetings indicated in this Scope of Services.  The Program Manager will serve as the day-to-
day manager of the team and serve as the primary liaison with the Owner. 
 
Task 102  Data Collection, Review, and Analysis 

Engineer shall plan, coordinate, monitor and document data collection and analysis activities. 
Collect, review, organize and analyze existing available planning documents, studies, pre-
selected subconsultants statement of qualifications, presentations and other relevant 
publications. 
 
Task 103  Program Management Plan 

Engineer shall prepare and maintain a program management plan to document key team 
personnel and organization charts, lines of communication, program administration procedures, 
quality management including quality assurance and quality control procedures, CAD 
standards, and file and document control procedures. The program management plan will also 
address change management and conflict resolution procedures.   

Task 104  Project Management Information System 

Engineer will host a cloud-based Project Management Information System (PMIS) for program 
communication, repository, and document control of electronic documents such as 
correspondence, meeting summaries, technical memoranda, conceptual design documents, 
design criteria, reports, publications, and reference materials.  The PMIS will be accessible by 
the Owner, Engineer, Subconsultants and other stakeholders directed by the Owner.  The PMIS 
will be established, and the fee allowance includes initial setup and hosting for the Preliminary 
Engineering Phase of the Program.   

Task 105  Program Controls and Reporting 

Prepare and submit for review and approval a detailed schedule utilizing selected scheduling 
software. The schedule shall include deliverables, meetings and workshops for the Program. 
The schedule shall be updated bi-weekly and submitted to the Owner for review and approval. 
The Engineer shall provide a detailed Gantt Chart Schedule indicating the anticipated 
deliverables and anticipated schedule for Workshops.  
 
Engineer shall perform change management and shall maintain a trend register of scope 
changes affecting the program budget or schedule. Engineer shall discuss with and receive 
written approval of any scope changes from the Owner prior to proceeding. Engineering will 
maintain a Decision Log for all major choices made by the Program Team inclusive of material 
types, configurations, alignments, processes, and similar. The Decision Log shall be maintained 
and distributed monthly with Monthly Progress Reports. 



11/15/2013 14 
 

Engineer will develop reports for use by Owner and Engineer to monitor and communicate 
program progress.  A dashboard with key program metrics will be developed for use by Owner 
and Engineer.  Report on the progress and performance of the project through standard 
progress and performance reports. Progress reports shall capture the status of the project as 
compared to predefined objectives on a weekly basis, and performance reports shall evaluate 
the effectiveness of the project such as resource usage, budget analyses (earned value), risk
management, forecasting (estimate to complete and estimate at completion calculations), issue 
log analytics, or other relevant information on as needed basis. 

Task 106  Monthly Invoicing and Progress Reports  

Engineer shall submit to the Owner monthly invoices accompanied by a written monthly 
progress report. Invoicing shall indicate, as applicable, the Owner  purchase order number, 
total contract amount, total amount previously invoiced, total amount paid, and current invoice 
amount. The monthly progress report shall include a project description, name of firm, name of 
the program manager, percent complete for the current period and the overall amount, work 
completed during the past month, work anticipated during the next month, and any information 
needed or items requiring the Owner decisions or input. 

Task 107  Communication Plan 

Engineer shall develop a communication plan that addresses both internal and external 
communication needs that is coordinated with the Engineer and pre-selected Subconsultants
with safeguards and procedural compliances and protocols for outside and public 
communications.   

 Establish Program stakeholder group including Owner, Engineer, pre-selected 
Subconsultants, Owner s independent consultants for the LEAP District (Pure 
Development), and other potentially impacted utilities (Indiana American Water, CEG, 
Lebanon Utilities, Lafayette Utilities). 

 Internal Communications: Internal communications shall ensure the full scope, goals, 
progress, and the issues of the program are accurately and effectively communicated to 
the program management team, Subconsultants, and Owner identified stakeholders. 

 External Communications: Assist with critical stakeholder management, including 
governing agencies, permitting entities, and public involvement related activities. The 
Owner shall lead external communications with support from the Engineer. 
































